

Data Processing Notice related to the HUPX – Volue Webinar Leveraging the pan-EU Intraday Auctions markets

HUPX Hungarian Power Exchange Company Limited by Shares (registered office: 1134 Budapest, Dévai u. 26-28, company registration number: 01-10-045666, tax number: 13967808-2-41, contact: info@hupx.hu, hereinafter as: "Data Controller") shall describe the data processing actions implemented in relation to the HUPX – Volue Webinar Leveraging the pan-EU Intraday Auctions markets to be held on 12th March 2024 in Microsoft Teams Webinar environment ("Workshop") in this Data Processing Notice (hereinafter as: "Data Processing Notice").

This Data Processing Notice was prepared in line with Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data (hereinafter as: **GDPR**), with due consideration of the provisions of Act CXII of 2011 on Informational Self-determination and Freedom of Information (hereinafter as: "Information Act") as well, and the terms and expressions used herein shall be interpreted according to the definitions specified in Article 4 of the GDPR, and – in certain Sections – in Article 3 of the currently effective Information Act.

As data subject, you may at any time request detailed information on the processing of your personal data or access your personal data, request their rectification, erasure or restriction of their processing, and may object to the processing of personal data and exercise your right to data portability. Please be informed that you have the right to withdraw your consent at any time.

In the event you disapprove of the processing of your personal data by the Data Controller or would like to receive more detailed information about processing of your personal data, you may contact the Data Controller directly by sending your request to dataprotection@hupx.hu. Should you have any complaints, you may contact directly the Hungarian National Authority for Data Protection and Freedom of Information (address: 1055 Budapest, Falk Miksa utca 9-11., mailing address: 1363 Budapest, Pf.: 9. E-mail: ugyfelszolgalat@naih.hu, website: www.naih.hu) or refer your case to court (regional court) in order to protect your data, and the court will address your case in an accelerated procedure.

Please find below the key provisions related to the processing of your data. This Data Processing Notice provides information only and exclusively in terms of the aforementioned HUPX – Volue Webinar Leveraging the pan-EU Intraday Auctions markets online workshop. For more detailed information about your rights as data subject, the way these rights can be exercised and the legal remedies, please read by all means the Data Processing Notice available on the Website of the Data Controller (https://hupx.hu menu item titled "Data Protection")!



Data processing related to the Workshop

We're inviting market participants to gain insights into leveraging this exciting addition to the electricity market design. As the driving force behind this initiative, ACER will share updates on its expectations, also we are inviting experts to provide insights into the IDA's introduction.

1. Registration for the Workshop

| Purpose of data processing To register and enable the participation in the Workshop, to sent relevant notifications before the event and to send workshop proceedings after the event. Scope of processed data Participant's name, position, company, country, e-mail address |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| processing relevant notifications before the event and to send workshop proceedings after the event. Scope of processed data Participant's name, position, company, country, e-mail address |
| Scope of processed data proceedings after the event. Participant's name, position, company, country, e-mail address |
| data |
| |
| |
| Scope of data Persons registering for the Workshop |
| subjects Fersons registering for the Workshop |
| Legal basis of Consent from the data subject as per Article 6(1)(a) of the GDPF |
| processing Consent from the data subject as per Article of 1)(a) of the GDFF |
| Time limit for data Until the consent of the data subject is withdrawn. |
| storage Office the consent of the data subject is withdrawn. |
| Method of data Electronically. |
| processing |
| Source of the data Data collected from the data subject. |
| Possible The provision of personal data shall be a precondition of the |
| consequences of registration, therefore if the data subject fails to provide the data |
| failure to provide the to the Data Controller, the Data Controller will not be able to |
| data conduct the selection process in terms of the data subject. |
| Automated decision- The Data Controller does not perform any automated decision |
| making and profiling making or profiling. |
| Who can access the The Data Controller's competent co-workers and Volue |
| personal data? competent co-workers. |
| Data transfer to third |
| countries or to No data are transferred to third countries or to international |
| international organisations. |
| organisations |



2. Recording the Workshop and publication of the recordings

| Purpose of data processing Scope of processed data | To record the Workshop and publish it on HUPX group social media channels (LinkedIn and Youtube) and on official website (www.hupx.hu). Participant's full name or its abbreviation on the screen, voice and/or face |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Scope of data subjects | Persons participating in the Workshop |
| Legal basis of processing | Consent from the data subject as per Article 6(1)(a) of the GDPR. |
| Time limit for data storage | Until the consent of the data subject is withdrawn. Possible withdrawal does not affect the previous legal ground of data processing. |
| Method of data processing | Electronically. |
| Source of the data | Data collected from the data subject. |
| Possible consequences of failure to provide the data | Initials, abbreviations or false names may be used instead of full/real name on the screen. However, questions or other active contribution may only take place after the consent of the data subject to the data processing. |
| Automated decision- making and profiling | The Data Controller does not perform any automated decision-making or profiling. |
| Who can access the personal data? | The Data Controller's competent co-workers. |
| Data transfer to third countries or to international organisations | No data are transferred to third countries or to international organisations. |

3. Subscription to newsletter

Provisions of data processing in relation to subscription to newsletters are included in our Privacy Policy, which is available on the website of the Data Controller (https://hupx.hu menu item titled "Data Protection")